4.Can use the cable clip to fix the cable on the pole.

ZI11 1 A®

M 1 B B ™
' Model: MB3-170L
Moblie Sit and Stand Desk
Instruction Manual
1]

Took off the plastic cover at the top of the lifting column,
insert USK projector tray and adjust for appropiate location

then screw it tight.
Fi n 5 S/25
- Cart loading capacity : 55.16LBS/25KG

Hong Kong Zilla Technology Limited

Room 804, Sino Centre 582-592, Nathan Road,Kowloon Hong Kong
Tel: +852-23593168 Fax: +852-27717211

Website: www.zilla-tech.com

Page 11



The Cart Lable

Page 1

i)

TIPPING HAZARD!

DO NOT move Cart with Display
in highest position.

DO NOT push Cart from front
or back of Tower.

DO NOT move Cart over cords
or uneven, dirty, soft or sloping
surfaces.

DO NOTmove Cart by pushing
on Display.

Failure to comply with this caution
may result in Cart instability
leading to equipmentdamage or
personal injury.

TO MOVE CART

1. Push Display down to lowest
position on Cart.

2. Disconnect power cord and
attach to Tower.

3. Unlock casters; point casters
in direction of travel.

4. Push Cart from side with
hands on Tower.

IMPACT HARZARD!

1. Be careful the impact!
Moving parts can cause the
collision and cut. Do not put
the product side or upside
down.

Must always keep sticking
up.Operation not according
to this warning, could lead to
a lifting device accidentally
move, resulting in serious
personal injury and/or
property damage.

2. Collision danger! The moving
parts can cause extrusion and
cut. Before you remove the
equipment, make sure the
workbench face up to the
top of the vertical adjustment.
Not beaware of this warning
may result in serious personal
injury and/or property damage.

TIPPING HAZARD!
press the button on the top
lifting, column it makes the
column can adjust.lifting
column won’t risewithout
pressing it.forcing lifting will
damage the internal part.

2.Tilt adjustmentis +-10 tilt.After adjust for right angle,hand twist the knob manually or

using 5mm allen wrench to lock it.

(107 = [+107]

3.Cart can be locked by pressing the button on caster.

Page 10




Adjustment Instruction

1. Press the button on the top lifting column,it makes the column can be adjust within
400mm.Button will pop-up while loosing hand and column will lock imidiately can't
lifting.(CAUTION:Lifting column won't rise without pressing it.Forcing lifting will
damage the internal part.)

Page 9

Moblie Sit and Stand Desk
Model: MB3-175L

Instruction Manual
Images may different from actual product

A warning alerts you to the possibilities of serious injury or death if you do not follow the
corresponding instructions. It is installer's responsibility to make sure all components
are properly assembled and installed using the instructions provided. Severe personal
injury and property damage can result from improper installation or assembly.

Do not load Gas Spring Mobile Computer Cart above maximum weight capacities.
Do not mount a display above recommended monitor sizes.

Do not allow children to climb on top of Gas Spring Mobile Computer Cart

Do not move Gas Spring Mobile Computer Cart on sloping surface.

Itis installer's responsibility to make sure the combined weight of all components does
not exceed weight capacity. Exceeding weight capacities can result in severe personal
injury or damage to equipment. Itis installer's responsibility to make sure the combined
weight of all components does not exceed weight capacity of 25KG(55.16LBS ).

Attachment holes may be damaged if a power drill is used to insert button head cap
screws. Screw should be first be inserted and turned by hand with Hexagon key or with
screwdriver before using the power drill to complete the attachment.

Read the following warning before installing:

- Verify all parts are included. Do not install if the products or hardware is damage. Not
all hardware included will be used.

- This product contain moving parts, Use with caution.

- This product contains small item, keep these items away from children.

- Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity for this product. Exceeding the weight
capacity can result in serious personal injury or damage to equipment. Maximum
weight capacity is 256KG(55.16LBS ).

-This product is using SUSPA gas spring,warranty period for the gas spring is 3
years.

-Notspecialized for office use but also suit for office.
Page 2



Specification:

Cart loading capacity :

55.16LBS/25KG

10°

Desktop Material

EO class

When the gas spring bearing in excess of the prescribed value, gas

spring will decline by 20 mm(0. 797).

Supplied Parts

R

S — ]

Sheet Metal Base
Qty:1

'

Aluminium Alloy Support
(Pedal Locking Casters)

Qty:2

©

" 2

Aluminium Alloy Support
(Without Pedal Locking Caster)

[ 4]
N B

Lifting Column

Rubber Cover

6
5

Adapter Plate

Qty:2

T el e

Universal Adapter

Qty:1
(8

9.Place the wooden tray on the lifting column by using 4MM Allen Wrench.

~

Universal Adapter

Qty:4 Qty:1 Qty:2 Qty:2
& o = Mo
A
Round Head Hex Screw
Card Buckle Screw M6X12mm Washer M6X15mm
Qty.4 Qty.8 Qty:8 Qty:4
® _
= —
L = -
Flat Head
ScrewM6X15mm M8 Hex Nut Washer Oval Spacers
Qty:12 Qty.2 Qty:2 Qty.4
Screw M4X15mm Screw M4X35mm Screw M5X15mm Screw M5X35mm
Qty:4 Qty:4 Qty:4 Qty:4
Page 3

10.After complete installation,remove the safety screw from bottom of the cart by using
5mm Allen Wrench (Caution : 1.Do not remove the safety screw before complete
installation.2.Safety screw should be taken off before adjusting lifting column not
will be damaging the internal parts )

@ [5omme 7|

Page 8




7.1fthe LCD or Monitor VESA holes is 200x200,direct using adapter plate screw it.

27

22

®

2

R O R R - —
AI_
| Screw M6X15mm Screw M6X25mm Screw M8X15mm Screw M8X25mm
Qty:4 Qty:4 Qty:4 Qty:4
\__J\;C; o
—_ . .
Spanner Washer Allen Wrench M5

Allen Wrench M4

Qty.1

Qty.4 Qty:1 Qty:1
8.Hook the display on the lifting column.Tighten the Hex Nut M8 corresponding with -
bay g g ponding Product Diagram
Washer by using Allen Wrench.
( A
9.84"
/*1"’" 250.0mm
-10° []
217"
55.0mm-\| D
%E IR — EE]
L — 52 £
13.86" © £
}-352.0mm ~e
o Q
o o E .0mm -
5.51" ;3 A
140.0mm 3
iy
£
= E
o S
@ﬁ @ © B
28.72" -
729.4mm: \‘
1.77"
219.0mm
"3 1.77"
200.0m
g
e
N J

Page 7 Page 4



Installation

1.Attached aluminium alloy support to sheet metal base by tightening the flat head
screw with allen wrench M4.

2.Using the same way to complete the other side.(Caution:Picture A are the place with
pedal locking caster.)The other side without pedal locking caster.After completed,
putin the rubber cover.

3.Tightening the lifting column on the centre of the sheet metal base by round head
hex screw using allen wrench M5.

4.By putting the rail through suitable columns.

5.Attached the bracket on the universal adapter.Put on washer and screw M6x15mm on
the mounting holes.Using Philip screw driver lock it.

. @

-

. 0

/-
£/
Vs

6.Attached interface bracket to display with washer and screw on the mounting holes.
Tighten with Philip screw driver.Use spacer s for recessed mounting holes.

POEOD .

—

Page 5

Page 6



